

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).26994/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-03-2024  
in WPC No.3341/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARUN KUMAR

Respondent(s)

IA No. 229431/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26993/2024 (XIV)

IA No. 234282/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 11566/2025 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 27317/2024 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 26321/2024 (XIV)

IA No. 242137/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13333/2025 (XII)

IA No. 29938/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Date : 28-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.D Sanjay, A.S.G.  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.  
Mrs. Gayatri Mishra, Adv.  
Mrs. Arushi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmaee Chandra, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Sharma-ii, Adv.

Mr. Sunit Choudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. Suyash Pande, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anant Kumar Vatsya, AOR

Mr. Sachin Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Tek Chand Naniawat, Adv.  
Ms. Tannu, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Mohit Singh Sikarwar, Adv.  
Ms. Amisha Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Nitin K Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pranjal Vyas, Adv.  
Ms. Ayushi Arya, Adv.  
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

Mr. D S Mahendru, Adv.  
Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, AOR

Ms. Sriparna Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mr. Soumitra Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mr. Samarth Luthra, Adv.  
Mr. Manish, Adv.  
Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

At the request of Ms. Sriparna Chatterjee, learned counsel  
appearing for the respondent(s), re-list next week.

(NEHA GUPTA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)